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Location:  Bgy. Lipata, Surigao City

Entries in Sen. Barbers’ Statement of Assets and Liabilities as of 31 Dec. 2000 regarding this property:

	
	
	
	
	Acquisition Cost

	Year Acquired
	Mode of Acquisition
	Assessed Value
	Current Fair Market Value
	Land, Bldg., etc.
	Improvements

	Various
	Purchase
	5M
	14.5M
	2,200,000
	2,500,000


Looking at the structure, which reportedly has 14 bedrooms, its actual value could most likely be a lot more. Some people in Surigao even estimate its value at P80 million.
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Location:  Tagaytay City

Entries in Sen. Barbers’ Statement of Assets and Liabilities as of 31 Dec. 2000 regarding this property:

	
	
	
	
	Acquisition Cost

	Year Acquired
	Mode of Acquisition
	Assessed Value
	Current Fair Market Value
	Land, Bldg., etc.
	Improvements

	1998
	Purchase
	3M
	4.5M
	1,750,000
	1,800,000
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Location:  Bel-Air Subdivision, Makati City

Entries in Sen. Barbers’ Statement of Assets and Liabilities as of 31 Dec. 2000 regarding this property:

	
	
	
	
	Acquisition Cost

	Year Acquired
	Mode of Acquisition
	Assessed Value
	Current Fair Market Value
	Land, Bldg., etc.
	Improvements

	1994
	Purchase
	10M
	15M
	7,000,000
	2,500,000
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Location:  Phase II, Green Valley Subd., Baguio City
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      ( 4-storeys)
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Note etched “RZB,” 
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initials of Sen. Barbers

 on some places in the 

property

Entries in Sen. Barbers’ Statement of Assets and Liabilities as of 31 Dec. 2000 regarding this property:

	
	
	
	
	Acquisition Cost

	Year Acquired
	Mode of Acquisition
	Assessed Value
	Current Fair Market Value
	Land, Bldg., etc.
	Improvements

	1998
	Purchase
	2.5M
	3M
	2,000,000
	


(This property was actually acquired in 1999)



Location: Torres St., Gibraltar, Baguio City

Records at the Office of Baguio City Assessor show that the property’s owners are Lovina Vicente, Maria Ines and Ma. Rosario Ines Bernasconi.  According to a reliable source, however, the property is actually owned by Sen. Robert Z. Barbers.

Sen. Robert Barbers entered the political scene in 1992, when he was elected as Congressman of the 2nd District of Surigao del Norte.  

Looking at the Statement of Assets and Liabilities he submitted to the Senate in 2001, one could not help but notice that he started to acquire multi-million pesos worth of real estate properties after being elected Congressman. In 1994, just two years after election, he was able to purchase the property at the posh Makati subdivision, Bel-Air.  Acquisition Cost – P9.5 Million.

In 1997, he bought adjacent parcels of land in Surigao City where a huge mansion now stands.  Due to its awesome size, local residents have dubbed it the “mansion in the sky.”  They said that Sen. Barbers, himself, told them that it was worth P80 million. 

A year after, he purchased properties in Tagaytay and Palawan, with acquisition cost of P3.55M, & P.15M, respectively. 

The two properties in Baguio City soon followed.   

Table: Sen. Barbers’ real estate properties (based on his Statement of Assets and Liabilities as of 31 December 2000)

	
	
	
	
	Acquisition Cost

	Location
	Year Acquired
	Assessed Value
	Current Fair Market Value
	Land, Bldg., etc.
	Improvements

	Bel air, Makati
	1994
	10M
	15M
	7,000,000
	2,500,000

	Surigao
	1997
	5M
	14.5M
	2,200,000
	2,500,000

	Tagaytay
	1998
	3M
	4.5M
	1,750,000
	1,800,000

	Palawan
	1998
	200,000
	300,000
	150,000
	

	Baguio City
	1999
	2.5M
	3M
	2,000,000
	

	Baguio City
	2001
	(undeclared in SAL)
	3,714,200
	

	TOTAL ACQUISITION COST:
	P23,614,200.00


Barbers has no known source of income other than his salary as an elected government official.  Based on his 21 Dec 2000 SAL, his investments amounted to only P400,000. Unless he is a financial wizard with lady luck on his side, he couldn’t amass such enormous amount of wealth in so short a time. How then was he able to afford these extravagant expenditures on real estate?  

Show these properties to anyone and one thing would surely immediately enter his mind – PORK BARREL!

Sen. Robert Z. Barbers’ Mansions











